

No. 23-444

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

STEVEN LEE MOSS, PETITIONER

v.

GARY MINIARD, WARDEN

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
ShermanA@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

Scott R. Shimkus  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Trials and  
Appeals Division

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Related Cases .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provision Involved .....	2
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	12
I. Regardless of any “state action” requirement under <i>United States v. Cronin</i> , habeas review is barred in this case because Moss has not overcome two separate procedural barriers. ....	12
A. Moss’s habeas petition was untimely.....	13
B. Moss procedurally defaulted his ineffective-assistance-of-trial-counsel claim. ....	16
II. The Sixth Circuit has not created or contributed to a circuit split—let alone a mature split—on the question of whether “state action” is required to trigger <i>Cronin</i> ’s presumption of prejudice for an ineffective- assistance-of-counsel claim. ....	20
A. “State action” had little to do with the Sixth Circuit’s <i>Cronin</i> analysis in this case. ....	21

B. Any alleged circuit split is not mature.....	24
C. In any event, the Sixth Circuit correctly held that <i>Cronic</i> is not the proper metric in this case.....	27
Conclusion.....	28
Table of Contents to Appendix for Brief in Opposition .....	ia
Michigan Supreme Court Order in 152082 Issued December 22, 2015 .....	1a
Michigan Court of Appeals Case No. 319954 Opinion Issued June 9, 2015 .....	2a-16a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ambrose v. Booker</i> , 684 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Appel v. Horn</i> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	23, 27
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	25, 26
<i>Chadwick v. Green</i> , 740 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	25, 26
<i>Clark v. Lindsey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 165 (2020) .....	24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	17
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 582 U.S. 521 (2017) .....	20
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000) .....	17
<i>Flanagan v. Johnson</i> , 154 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Hendricks</i> , 314 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Keeling v. Warden, Lebanon Corr. Inst.</i> , 673 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	14

<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	12
<i>Lewis v. Zatecky</i> , 993 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	13
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012) .....	15
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	17
<i>Maslonka v. Hoffner</i> , 900 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 21, 22, 23
<i>Maslonka v. Nagy</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2664 (2019) .....	24
<i>Mickens v. United States</i> , 148 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Mason</i> , 325 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	17
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....	15
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 349 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Sanders v. Lane</i> , 861 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	26

<i>Schmidt v. Foster</i> , 911 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	7, 18, 19
<i>Taylor v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 430 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	i, 7, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985) .....	14
<i>United States v. Marcello</i> , 212 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Mateo</i> , 950 F.2d 44 (1st Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 790 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	25, 26
<i>Vroman v. Brigano</i> , 346 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017) .....	19



**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) ..... 13  
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A) ..... 13  
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) ..... 14  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2) ..... 12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a) ..... 13  
Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D)(3) ..... 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 2
